## NOTICE

The following ordinances were introduced by the Donaldsonville City Council at a regular meeting held on September 28, 2021 held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville Louisiana. A public hearing will be held on these ordinances on Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. All interested parties are invited to attend.

## ORDINANCE 2021-12

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances, for the city of Donaldsonville, be amended by adding a section to be numbered 15:17; providing for a four-way stop sign at the corner of Maginnis Street and 4<sup>th</sup> Street in the City of Donaldsonville, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

## **ORDINANCE 2021-13**

That the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville, Louisiana, is hereby amended by amending the ordinance adopted November 11, 1975, styled, "The Comprehensive Zoning Law." and all amendments subsequent thereto; to redesignate and rezone a section of the City commonly referred to as the Marcello Distributors Property, mor specifically, the property located at 1111 East Bayou Drive, Donaldsonville, Louisiana, fronting on East Bayou Drive, also known as Highway 308, between Third Street and Fourth Street, which is presently zoned R-1, Single Family Residential to Industrial and to provide severability and an effective date.